

FILED
06-21-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2024AP672-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CYNTHIA M. DOMINGUEZ,
Defendant-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER VACATING A JUDGMENT
ON THE VERDICT AND GRANTING A NEW TRIAL,
ENTERED IN DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JOSANN M. REYNOLDS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

NICHOLAS S. DESANTIS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1101447

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8556
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
desantisns@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	7
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. None of Holsten’s 18 electronic communications were hearsay, and they nevertheless would have been admissible even if they were hearsay.....	13
A. Hearsay and its exceptions.....	13
1. First step: was the statement offered for the truth of the matter asserted?	14
2. Second step: does an exception to the rule against hearsay apply?.....	15
B. None of the electronic communications were hearsay, but each communication would nevertheless have been admissible, even if hearsay, under at least one hearsay exception.	17
II. If the admission of any of Holsten’s electronic communications was error, it was not plain error, and any error nevertheless was harmless.....	27
A. Plain error	27
B. Harmless error	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baines v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Woollam</i> , 87 N.E.3d 64 (Mass. 2017)	16
<i>Humphrey v. State</i> , 185 P.3d 1236 (Wy. 2008)	17
<i>In re Estate of Klawitter</i> , 2023 WI App 60, 409 Wis. 2d 696, 998 N.W.2d 579	16
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 579 N.W.2d 82 (Mich. App. 1998)	15, 18
<i>State v. Ballos</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 495, 602 N.W.2d 117 (Ct. App. 1999)	16
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 2003 WI 40, 261 Wis. 2d 97, 661 N.W.2d 51	13
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 550, 582 N.W.2d 409 (Ct. App. 1998)	28
<i>State v. Deadwiller</i> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362	29, 30
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 2019 WI 63, 387 Wis. 2d 233, 928 N.W.2d 607	13, 14
<i>State v. Hilleshiem</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 1, 492 N.W.2d 381 (Ct. App. 1992)	14
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis. 2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77	13, 27, 28
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660	14, 15

<i>State v. Martin</i> , 458 So. 2d 454 (La. 1984).....	15
<i>State v. Medrano</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 11, 267 N.W.2d 586 (1978)	14
<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 2021 WI 2, 395 Wis. 2d 296, 953 N.W.2d 337.....	13, 14
<i>State v. Prineas</i> , 2012 WI App 2, 338 Wis. 2d 362, 809 N.W.2d 68	16
<i>State v. Savanh</i> , 2005 WI App 245, 287 Wis. 2d 876, 707 N.W.2d 549	11
<i>State v. Sonnenberg</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 159, 344 N.W.2d 95 (1984)	27
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	13
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 86 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> , 794 F.3d 123 (1st Cir. 2015)	22
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 901.03(4).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(1).....	19, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(3).....	13, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(4)(b)5.	29
Wis. Stat. § 908.03	13
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(1).....	15, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(3).....	15, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 908.045	13

Wis. Stat. § 908.08 13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)..... 22

Clifford S. Fishman & Anne Toomey McKenna,
Jones on Evidence § 29:1
(7th ed. Nov. 2023 update)..... 17, 18
